MINUTES
MEETING OF STATEuEIGHHM' COMMISSIDN
Richmond, ¥irginia
January 17, 1974

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission was
held at the Central Highway Office in Rictmond, Virginia, on January 17,
1974, at 10 a.m. The Chairman, ¥r. Douglas B, Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fuoate, Crowe, Eakin, Fralin, &lass,
Hall, Janmey, Landes amd Roos.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, minutes of
the meeting of November 23, 1973, and January 3, 1974, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos. permits
fssued from Hovember 29, 1973, to January 16, 1974, Tnclusive, as shown
by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was mede by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Roos, that
cancellation of permits from Hovember 29, 1973, to Jamuary 16, 1974, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Depariment, be approved. Motion carried.

Senator Devid H. Tharnton, of the Yirginia General
Assenbly, spoke to the Comission in connection with location and design
of Project 0419-12-10&, C-501, B-801, and urged relief of traffic
conditions at Apparson Drive. He was told that the project an Route 11
{(at Apperson Drive} would be advanced so as to ba constructed along with
or imnediately following the construction on Routa 419, and 1t was expected
that this would relieve congestion at this Intersection.

The Chairman seaid pre-allocation hearings would be held
in each district as in 1573, with hearings on tentative allocations in
Roanoke and Richmond around the middle of June.



Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm letter ballet action on bids received
November 21, 1873, con the following projects:

Route 43, Project 0043-009-103, C-501, B-604, B-605

4.178 M1, 5. SCL Pedford = 5.802 Mi. 5. SCL Bedford, Bedford County. Award
of contract to low bidder, E. W. Yeatts, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.

Bid $468,079,22
10% for engineering and additional work 49,807 .92
Work by State Forcas 2,970.00
Amount chargeabla to project §50,857 .00

$255,747,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 and 1975-76 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 50, Project D050-000-112, €-501; DOS0-025-117, C-501

N. Pershing Dr. - Seven Corners, Arlington end Fafrfax Counties. Award of
contract t¢ lew bidder, Richard F. Kiine, Inc., Frederick, Maryland.

Bid %1,106,357.00
10% for engineering and edditional work 110,635.70
Hork by State Forcas 7.452.50
Amount chargeable to project 1,224,445 .00

$254,445 .00 to be provided for fn Future Urban Constructionm Allocations.

ect 0064-081-101
5 B=-629

2.820 Mi. W. Int. 81 - Int. 81 (N. of Lexington), Rockbridge County. Award
of cu?tract to low bidder, H. B. Rowe & Company, Inc., Mt. Afry, North
Carolina.

6-304, B-620, B-621, B-622, B-623, B-624,

Route 64, Fr

Construction Right of W

Bid L3 2941, .
10% for engineering and additional work ’925.194.ﬂ? ’450.15
Work by State Forces 6,600,00

Amount chargeable to project 10,199,796. 010

Acct, Rec. C & P Telephone Co. - $404.76






Route 615, Project 0615-032-122, C-501, B=611

0,095 Mi. N, E. Int. 609 - 1.132 M1, S, W, Int. 609, Fluvenna County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Warren Braothers Company, Div. of Ashland i1, Imc.,
Richmond, ¥irginia,.

Bid $498,954, 16
102 for engineering and additional work 49 B95_ 41
Work by S5tate Forces 21,542, 40
Amcunt chargeable to project 570,292.00

$100,000.00 to be pravided for in 1974-75 Culpeper District Bridge Fund.
$308,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 § Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 618, Project 0618-016-AGB-D01; AGE-019

0.200 M1, H. Int. 641 - 0,333 Mi, N. Int, 641, Caroline County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Arch Construction Companmy, Ine,, Richmend, ¥irginia.

Bid $71,716.25
10% for engineering and additional work 7,171.862
Amount chargeable to project 78,887 .00

Route G22, Project 0622-D05-AGE-~202

0,150 M1, K. Int, 737 - 0,286 Mf. W. Int. 737, Amherst County., Awsrd of
contract to Jow bidder, Rock Excavators, Inc., and 5. Vance Wilkins,
Contractor, Amherst, Virginia.

Bid $24 659.15
10% for engineering and additional work 2.,465.91
Amount chargeable to project 27.125.00

Route 635, Project 0635-005-133, C-B0Z, B-618; 143, B-624

From: 0,109 Mi. S. Int, 60 To: Int. 60 and 140' Horth 60, Amherst County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Rock Excavators, Inc, and 5, Vance Wilkins,
Contractor, Amherst, ¥irginia.

Bid $ 89,429.50
10% for engireering and additiomal work 8,942.95
Hilities 2,240.65

Amount chargeable to project 100,613.00



Route €36, Project [636-083-133, C-501, B=-609

Int, 67 - 0.443 W, €. Int. 67, Russell County. HAward of contract to low
bidder, B & F Company, Salem, ¥irginia,

Bid $266,868.75
10% for engineering and additional work 25 BBG . 87
Utilities 410,00
Ampunt chargeable to project 293,966.00

$119,000.00 to he provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Dudgets.

Route 641, Project 0641-062-161, C-501, B-640

1,45 Mi. N. Int, 640 - 1,52 Mi. N, Int, 640, Nelson County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Rack Excavators, Inc. and 5. Vance Wilkins, Contractor,
Amherst, Virginia.

Bid $23.430.00
10% for engineoring and additional work 2,343.10
Ampunt chargeable to project 25, 773.00

$14,000.00 %o be provided for in 1974-75 and Subsaguent Years' Budgets.

Route 9999, Project 9999-131-106, C-B01

Int. Baiwbridge Blvd. - 0.120 M4, W, Int. Bainbridge Blvd., City of Chesapeake
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Zack ¥, Taft & Company, Inc., ¥irginia Beach,
¥irginia.

Bid $29.128.00
10% for engineering and additicnal work z2,02.80
Work by State Forces 550.00
Amount chargeable to project 32,597.00

$10,591.00 to be provided from Industrfal Access Reserve Fund.
$22,000.00 to be financed from 1972-73 Industrial Access Fundg, Authorization
No. Z& dated 11-27-73,

Rovte 11, Project BR-17-73

Repairs to Bridge over Tinker Creak, Botetourt County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, H & 5 Congtruction Company, Roancke, Virginia.

Bid £28,770.00
10% for engineering and additional werk 2,877.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 31 ,647.00

;o ld:e financed from 1973-74 Salem District Primary Maintenance Replacement
unds.



1-17-74

Yarfous Routes, Project TSP-4-73

$1ta Preparation Work for Futura Traff{¢ Signals, Fairfax, Loudoun and
Prince William Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Electrical
Contracting Company, Inc., Falls Church, Virginia,

Bid $33,437.00
10X for engineering and add{tional work 3,343.70
Amount chargeable to project 36,781.00

Richmond-Petershurg Turnpike

Ventilating Units - Belvidere, Falling Creek, Colonial Heights and Dimwiddie
Toll Plazas, Chesterflield and Dimwiddie Counties and Citles of Colenial
Helghts and Richmond. Award of contract to low bidder, Chain CTimate Servica
Corp., Richmond, YVirginia.

Bid £39,968.00
10% for engineering and additicnal work 1,996.80
Miount chargeable to project 43,965.00

To be financed from Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Resarve Maintenance Funds,
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by My, Crowe seconded by Mr, Roos,
that the Conmission confirm Tetter ballat action rejecting bids received
Neverber 21, 1973, and authorizing readvert{sement of this project:

Route 604, Profect 0604~-066-124, C-501

Orainage Structure and Approaches to Hull Creek, Northumberland Caounty,
Low hid - 17.6% over esiimate,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.7-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, a3 amended, reguest 4= made by the Town of Vienma for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
made to the Town of Vienna on additional streets, totaling 0.82 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Cede,
effective January 1, 1974, for the 1uarter1y payments due after March 31,
1974. The additional streets amd mileage aligible for payment are deseribed

as follows:
Carole Court - From Owaissa Rd. N. W, to Cul-de-sac 0.03 Hile
East Straet ~ From Ayr HI11 Ave. North to Creek

Crossing 0.13 Nlle
Ayr Hi17 Ave. = From 5. W. Hestview Ci. io East Street D.15 Mite
Westview Court =~ From Ayr HI11 Ave. North to Cul-da-sac 0.14 Nile
Kearney Court - From Ware 5t. 5. W. to Cul-da-sac 0.12 M{le
Fol11n Lane - From 0,03 M{. S. E. Alme 5t. t&

Int. Yega Lane 0.11 Mile
Fallin Lane - From Int, Yega Lane to Dead End 0.14 Mile

These addftions, totaling 0.B2 mfle, Increase the total mileage in the Town
of ¥ienna from 52.00 miles to 52.82 miTes of approved streets subject to
payment.

MOTICN CARRIED

) Moved by Mr, Glass, secondad by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of tha Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request {s made by the Town of South Ki1l for
maintenance nts on an additional street meeting required standards due
to construction and relocation at the fnterchange of Interstate Route 85.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that querterly payments ke
made to the Town of South Hf1l on an additional strest of 0.10 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective January 1, 1974, for the quarter1¥ paywents due after March 31,
l?%#. The additional street mileage eligible for payment 15 described as

01 Tows:

01d Route 643 - From Worfolk. Franklin and Danville Railway to
Country Lane 0.10 M1le

This addition of Q.10 mile increases the total mileage in the Tomn of South
HI11 from 24.7% miTas to 24.856 miles of approved streaets subject ta payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 460 1n Giles County has been altered ard
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project €460-035-115, C-501; 114, C-501;
and

WHEREAS, one section of the oid road 1s no longer necessary
as a public roed, the new road serving the sama citizens as the old, and
three sections of the old road are to be transferred to the 3econdary System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Secticn
33.1-148 cof the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, .08 mile of the old
location of Route 460, shown in blue and designataed as Section 3 on the plat
dated June 26, 1973, Project 6460-035-115, C-501; 114, C-501, be ahandoned
as a part of the 5tate Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 2.70 miles of the old location of
Route 450, shown 1n orange and designated as Sections 1, 2 and 5 on the plat
and project referred to hereinabove, he transferred feowm the Primary Systaem
to the Secondary System of Highways.

MATION CARRIED

Moved by Hy. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commomweaith
of ¥irginla and Highway Commissfon pplicies, a location and design publfc
hearing was held in the Bristol City Hall, Bristol, Virginia, on Octeber 31,
1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement
uf Front, Spencer amd Randall Streets from 0.059 mile north of the inter-
section of Cumbariend Street to the Tntersection of Moore and Randall Streets
1ndthe City of Bristoel, Virginia, State Project UOK-102-102, C-502, B-601,
an

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and a11 those
present were given a full cpportunity to express their opinfons and recam-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and thelr
stataments being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and an?ifunmentnl effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with &11 other, has been carefully reviewed.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Tocation and majar
design featuras of this project be approved in accordance with the plam a3
proposed and presented at the sald location and design public hearing by the
Department's enginaers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisfons ef Saction 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tecation and design
public hearing wat held fn the €ladye Elementary School, Gladys. ¥irginia, on
September 20, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
improvement of Route 99 from 0.099 mile east of the intersection of
Route 695 to the intersection of Route 761 1n Campbell County, State Project
0699-015-183, C-501, B-623; Federal Project 5-1490{ ), and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed praject as presented, and thefr
statements being duly recorded, znd

WHEREAS, the economfc, social and emvironmental effects of the
proposed project have bean examined and given proper consideraticn, and this
evidance, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design featuyres of this project be &pproved 1n ac¢cordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the satd Tocation and design public hearing by the
Department's enginears.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

HHEREAS, under authority of Sectien 33.1-B) of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, &s amended, request is made hy tha Town of Chase City for
maintenance payments at the annual rate of $1600 per mile on additional
streets meeting required standards.



NOW, THEREFOQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
made fo the Town of Chase City on additfonal streets totaling 0.30 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective January 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due after March 31,
19?$.HThe additional streets and mileage eligible Tor payment are described
45 TOl |Ows:

Third Streat = From Madfson Street tc Momrpe Street - 0,21 Me
Monroe Street - From Third Street to Second Street - 0,00 Mile

Thesa ndditions, totaling 0.30 mile, Increase the total mileage in the Town
of Chase City from 14.90 miles to 156,20 miles of approved streets subject to
payment,

MOTIOR CARRIED

| Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the City of Petersburg for
edditfons and deletfons of streets for maintenance payments. These changes
ere due to "other strests" additfons improved to meet required standards,
streets no longer eligible for Fa:,nnent, and the deeding by the Unfted States
of Amer{ca of Defense Road and Flank Road in the Petersburg Natfonal Park to
the City of Petersburg.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that querterly payments be
made to the Ciiy of Petersburg on additicnal streets, totaling 7.27 nfles,
end meeting requived stendards under the aforementioned section ¢of the Code,
effective July 1, 1873, for the quarterly payments due after September 30,
1973. The additions and deletions are described on the attached tabulation
sheets nuwbered 1-3, dated July 1, 1973.

These additions, toctaling 7.456 mites, and delations, totaling 0.19 mile, for
a net addition of 7.27 miles, increase the total milsage in the City of
Petersburg from 133.24 miles to 145.51 miles of approved steeets subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED



it a7/ |
15 BE ] K] oW ..wm%r T T o3 §aRas BTIvE, | ¥30 TIO03H
. r [wdey 39 8 ofl oR ﬂﬂﬂ. .“E_ L 0% PTE TINOR 03 TAQ POARESI0D “pY xedjung
T T ID L9 | A 17 ﬁ A PR 3838 ©F -38 pucuay ]
z v 55 5 | on T Mﬂn.. e T PU3 GInos o3 *pu TAAJONT | 919373 WOOTRH
O L L . hmm,p 2 TR Pl BTN | i S
z “omoy [wsowxin | aei | ek | mri-c| D2 |06 ‘PR XWITIEH O3 'Y A939IH ST 7]
. T ‘Jucd) | |uMADQuD | S84 T3 Lﬂmw T3 Y “PY YOR1J 01 “pd 183%1) As_l__n_:.n
g |r'udey -39 .9 o o ,Jw.n. ) 09 | *1§ IMmIRS 63 *3§ ©eowd ['pR vpunoalied
T | ouoy ymowyup | een | eei ﬂmﬂa \0Z | .00 { 'PU WoO1a UoapAod 03 “T°0°K P10 | -PU we0m3eq
z ‘qdey  {*29 .9 o ap +.mﬂmu W€ 05 | *pE zsdjunr o3 -35 wedad | "3 poosmosIed
T “LE |38 .5 | °N "ol .ﬂw; TLOF | J0% I8 UGSISPUY 01 *31S GOATEM [@ay pavdsznveg
T *3°3 ) o o .t_mw \OF 0% . "33 HOSNOWT OF -I{] POGALGNID [GAY PIVEATRIY
Jllﬂamljlldnllnmmilalhhr WO0E | 0% TPATH YAWS 39 "R ,00% | '35 VCVTIPUY
. i &l . oF "QAY PIedmnusg 3o °g L 04T

%% m.ﬂ,n L En& J— Eﬁnﬁ:ﬁ E.:ﬂ.: | {abuira gows - AJLa pEe 1)

wijoesquay | FdAL | BJAL IHOHd | geong UVE! ke aL woHg | LITUIS 40 SWVN

ﬂa S1%0) STANION SAYMHDIH 40 "Ld3d Aq nﬂnmﬁﬂj WMI) NMOL O ALL) THL AN QILLINENS
é%l HISENOT FIVTIR AYNOLIITY TVIOL
113

INTWONIRY ZL61 “YINIDMIA 40 Fa00 THL 30 €% 155 NOILIE
00S°E 40 SSAIXE NI SNOLLYTA40d HILM SNAOL OGNV STILD
SAOVITIM LATALS WRHIO OL SNOLLMTY



Al
T '8 [ .8 | o aN h.mm.u of | & | -10°5 P10 01 35 XITIVR | 20 SRR
z ‘15 a0 .9 | e o | ager | o6 [ 06 oY (005 ©3 '3 waRIaa ] oAy fepyel
z T [Has [ oK [T oK [gen | v [ 405 [ T +3g ubeabpuy 03 38 GSITA | 'PATE qaTEg
4 "ydey |2 .9 o PN ._.H“i%.u N3 N R TRET] .n_m..n ki1 xn..n. o l..l..-gﬂw..
T WS WL | N )N TR |06 |05 P minog o} OAY ADITRL "33 o0y
z "8 [T13 9 oH el 1 BeF |, J0F .n._m. Vi3 [II0R 03 F35 GEqpOTH | T9AY 4OL PURSY
BTV g fanompui—tg—] —oR—= |- @ T O | =t T T = Y T Bt
- i . : . . )
4 13 |z@ . | saa L) w__mwh «9E 09 "I 10184 ‘Y 03 pug PIQ | ‘=T mavwaEery
I ‘gdey  |*ap 9 oK oK ot 0 4 I50M O3 38D *ag
H ﬁﬂ ' 105 pu 23 pugd d . Yo OFg
T “yisy  [*19 .9 oy of | e 3 i pue qaoog [ TdF owaeg
. 2L : . 03 *‘py vponoxBiyeg | o
T S I R oN O Jmﬁw Oh. | «DB . _ PO UTIOR 51 | 7% IS TYVOTOoH
_ e *1g pRIpUOH p-Ine1I JO 'R ,08g . ]
=)oy yead [TIVAWTE | a5v8 | (ON 30 A0 ) - H1QIM | HIOIM (g 1y o] K0 myypis 1)
il I 0 | Vhanhmond® | ST | 3vaEns| - s o | LATELE 40 VN
rey jo saquanyy | AL AL DAINUVE HISNTT] Qav¥H. 0L HOHd

éﬁaﬁ:ﬂﬂ AOVITIN/TVNOILIGTY TVIOL
1RV

g #13(1) YIANIONT SAVAHDIH 40 1430 wm QAADAHD " au1) NMOL HO ALID 3HL A4 E

£L61 ‘0f “Boy

TEIMUATTIST I5 AT ALMIVIINON

INTHOMINY ZL6T "VINIDALA AD T003 THL 40 ©-T'e NDILDGR
00SE S0 SFTIXT NI SNOLLVINGOd HLIA SNAOL GNV SHRLLD



b/’
18,5 | o ol 60" PDR MANOE 03 "PATY MIION Py W0}
£’ SAY TjoAisasy

¥ 1

PUG 3838 01 Ay SuTAY

T [ N[ N ot | . g [ T XAr
s Mol et [ Hﬂ _zﬁt : (e i ) Ares e D . )
SR o oquey HdAL GO mioNT| Roug | LITUIS IOTNVN

ﬂwﬁﬂ ST HEININE E...E_EE 40 "LI7A AE am.H-m_Nu

gE°0 Qm.-.m.mabﬂm HOVITIH MRS TV 100

“Fovy ROLITTH

- NIhgEImEd Al IV IOINNN

JNHPINANY TL61 “VINIDHIA 20 SI0D SHL 40 £¥'€8 NOLLYZE
005 JO SFEOXE NI SNOILVINJOE LA SNADY ONY SALID

SEOVATN JHTULS HAHLO OL SSimoy
SNOTISTEG

uﬁl.lﬂ HQEEEUHHEE_:E.E



1-12-24

Moved by  Mr. Elass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under author{iy of Sectfon 31.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Salem for
meintenance payments on additional streets meeting requfred standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
mace to the City of Salem on additional streets, totaling D.94 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementicned section of the Code,
affective July 1, 1973, for the quarterly paymants due after September 30,
1973, The additiomal streets and milenge e1igible for payment are described
as follows:

Otter Avenue - From Main Street North to End 0.24 Hila
$1lvercrest Drive - From Kimball Avenue to¢ Dead End 0.14 Mile
Hammit Lane - From Routes 17 & 460 South to End 0.70 Mile

Silem Industrial Drive From Norfolk and Western Raflway

East to End 0.4 MiTe

These additions, totaling 0.94 mile, Tncrease the total mileage n the City
of 5alem from 101.34 miles to 102.28 miles of approved ¢treets subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Roos, gecorded by Mr. Eakin,
a

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealth
of ¥Yirginia and Highway Commissfon policies, a Jocation and design public
hearing was hald 1n the Wi1Tiamsburg-Jamas City County Courthouse on {ctober 1,
1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed extension of
Henry Street from the end of the connection with Royts 199 to 0.599 mile north
of the South Corporata Limits of Wil1liamsburg in James City County and the City
of Wil1{amsburg, State Projects LOO0-047-101, C-501, and UOO0-137-101, C-5D1, an

WHEREAS, proper notice was given In advance and all those
present were given a full opportunfty to express their opinioms and recom-
merdations fer or against tha proposed project as presented, and thelir
staterents being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS , the economic, social and anvirommental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper constderation, and this
evidence, alang with a1l other, has been carefully reviewsd.



KGW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatfon amd major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented ut the safd Yocation and desfgn public hearing by the
Departrent's enginears.

MOTIOK CARRIED

Moved by HMr, Fralin, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of ihe Commorwealth of
Yirginin and Highway Comeisston policies, a Togation and design public hearing
was held in the Floyd County Courthause, Floyd, Virginia, on December 5, 1973,
at 2:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of
Route 8 from 0.622 mile north of the Horth Carporate Limits of Floyd to 2,371
miles north of the North {:urgnrnte Limits of Floyd in Floyd County, Yirginia,
state Project 000B-031-102, €-50%1, and

RHEREAS,. proper notice was given in advance and all those
present ware given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
ttatemants being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental affects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed.

MM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that the Toccation and major
desTgn features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd locatlon znd design public haaring by the
Depértment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commorwealth of
¥irginia and Highway Commissien policies, a locatton and desfgn public hearing
was held ¥n the George Washington Carver High School, located on Route 684 on
October 18, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
improvement of Raute 684 (Carver Road) from 1.048 miles south of the Tnter-
section Route 609 to the Intersection of Route 58 1n Henry County, State
Project D&84-044-180, C-501, and



WHEREAS, proper notice was givan in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their cpinions and recom-
mendattons for or against the proposed project as presepted, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

KWHEREAS, the economic, socfal and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and givan proper consideration,
and thls evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Tocation and major
design features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
prapesad and presentad at the said location end design public hearing by the
Department's engineers, amended to adjust the aligmment to the west betwaen
approximate Statfons 132 and 138 and to adjust the grade 11na between
approximate Stations 220 and 233 to reduce ancroachments.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-22]1 of the Code of ¥irginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 t0 " ., . . be expended by the Commissfon
for comsiructing, reconstructing, maintaining or Tmproving access roads
within counties, cities and towns to Yndustrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishments wiil be built under firm contract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Chesterfield County has
by resolution requasted the use of industrial tccess funds to assist in
providing access to the new facility to be constructed by Preston Trucking
Company, Incorporated, off Route 613 {n Chesterfield County, estimated to
cost $135,000;: and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Sectfon 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Comissfon's policy on the use of industrial access funds.



1-17-14

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that %50,000 from the
Tndustrial access fumd Tor 1573-74 be allocated to assist 1n providing
access to the new facility of Praston Trucking Company, Incorporated, to
be located off Route 613 1n Chesterfield County, Project 1470-020-178,
C-501, centingent upon {1) the fndustry's entering into a firm contract
for the construction of 1ts facility; {2) the industrial access fumd
bearing 34% of the total comstruction cost not to exceed a maximmm of
$50,000, with the industry's entering into a bonded agreement with the
Department of Highways to provide all costs over and above this amount;
and [3) the necessary riﬁht of way and adjustment of utilities being
provided at no cost to the Commorwaalth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expanded by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maint2ining or improving access rozds within
counties, ¢citles and towns to industrial sites on which mamufacturing,
processing or other establishments will be built under firm contract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Roanoke County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide access to
the new facility to be constructed by Medeco Security Locks, Incovporated,
on Route 642 in Roanoke County, estimated to cost $25,000; and

MWHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the Tntent
of Section 33.7-221 and hat complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commissfon's policy on the use of industrial access fumds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $25,.000 from tha industrial
access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide access to the new facility of
Medeco Security Locks, Incorporated, ta be Tocated on Route 842 Tn Roanoke
County, Project 0642-083-171, C~501, cont1g¥ent upon the industry's antering
into & firm contract for the construction fts facility, and the necessary
right of way and adjustmant of utilities being provided at no cost to the
fncustrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

HHEREAS, Segtion 33.1-227 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " , . . be expended by the Conmission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improying access roads within
counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establfsiments will be built under f1rm contract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Roanoka County has by
rasolution requested the use of industrial access fumds to extend three roads
in Section 4 of Statesman Park for Industry to serve the rew facflitfes heing
constructed by Corrugated Container Corporation, CODI Asscciates, and
David 5. Lowe Company, Incorporated, estimated to cost $52,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that thfs request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Comission’s policy on the use of fndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLYEDR, that $52,000 from the ¥ndustrial
access fund for 1973-74 be allocated for the purposa of extending three roads
in Section 4 of Statesman Park for Industry to serve the new facilftias of
Corrugated Container Corporation, CODI Associates, amd David S, Lowe Company.
Incorporated, in Roanoka County, Project 1048-080-176, C-E01, contingent upon
the necessary right of way anrd adjusimemt of utilities being provided at no
cost to the Commorwealth, and the industries' entering intc flem contracts for
the canstruction of their facilfties.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Cede of ¥irginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commissian
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing ar other estaklishments will be built under f¥rm contract or are
already constructed."; end

WHEREAS, the founcil of the City of Waynesboro has by
resolution requasted the use of fndustrial scces: funds te sssist in praviding
access to the new fac{lity to he occupied by General Elsctric Company and
located in the Waynasboro Industrial Park in the City of Wavnesbore, estimated
to cost $78,000; ard



WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Comaissfon's policy on the use of industrial access fumds.

MW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $62,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to assist in providing
adequate access to the new facTlfty to be gccupied by GBeneral Electric Cowpany
and Tocated in the Waynesboro Industrial Park in the City of Waynesboro,
Project 9999-136-101, C-507, contingent upon {1) the industry's entering
inte a firm contract for the comstruction of the fecility; (2) the necessary
right of way and adjustment of ut{litfes beiry providad at ne cost to the
Commonwealth; end (3) the appropriate agreement hetwesn the City of Waynesboro
and the Highway Cepartment being &rranged to cover the proportiorate share of
construction cost and the method of construction of the access road.

MATION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. HalT, geconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHERERS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginia sets forth
that the General Assembly of Yirginia has found end declared that 1t 15
" . . . in the pubTic fnterest that access roads to public recreatione] areas
and historical sites be provided by using highway funds . . ."; frwides
$1,500,000 from highway fumds for such purpose; and further provides that
"The State Highway Commission and the Comission of Dutdoor Recreation are
here?y thhnrlzad to make regulations to carry out the provisicns of this
gsection.”; an

WHEREAS, the Commisston of Outdoor Recreation and the State
Highway Commissfon have adopted a joint gn'Hcy to govern the use of racreationa’
access funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginia: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Lee County has by
retolution requasted the use of recraational access funds to provide acgess
te the Kepkee Public Fishing Laka, ettimated to cost $150,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by the Commission
of Qutdocr Recreation and hes been found to comply fully with the provisicns
of Secticn 33.1-223; and '

WHEREAS, the Commission of Cutdoor Recreation has recommended
tha canstruction of the aforementioned access.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $150,000 from the
recreational access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide access to the
Keokee Public Fishing Laka in Lee County, Project 0623-052-134, C-501.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Hr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Commission confirm jetter ballot action on bids recelved
December 19, 1973, on the following projects:

Inner Lonp, Project UO00-132-101, C-501

Int. Greenville Ave. - Int. 250, City of Staunton. Award of contract to low
bidler, Central Contracting Company, Inc., Farmville, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of
Bid $1.747,343.85 EEEE.E?
10% for engineering and additional wark. 114.734.34 26.958
Work by State Forces 4,070.00
Amount chargeable tp project 1,266,445.00

Acct. Rac. City of Staunton - $189,966.69
$263,579.00 to be provided fur {n future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 250, Project 0250-104-T01, RW-201
Demolition of Buildings - Int. 10th St. M. W. - 0,058 M1, E. Int. McIntire Rd.,

City of Charlottesville. Award of contract to Tow bidder, S, B. Cox. Inc.,
Richmond, Yirginia.

514 Right of W
0% for engineering and adddtional work 2.988.70
Amount chargeable to project 32,876.0D

Route 360, Project 6360-066-103, C-506

0.248 M{, W. Int. 200 - 0,322 M1, E. Int. 200, Northymberland County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Rea Construction Company. Charlctie, North Carolina,

Bid $375,421.42
10X for engineering and addftional work 37,842.14
Work by State Forces 3,162.50
Amount chargeable to project 416,126.00

$293,126.00 to be provided for in 1974=75 B Subsecuent Years' Primary
Construction AlTocaticns.

Route 501, Project 0501-009-102, C-501, B-602

0.034 M1, 5, Int. 122 - 0.077 M1, N. Int. 122, Bedford County. Award of
ﬁ?nt;aﬁt to 1ow bidder, €. 0. & W. J. Haymes, General Contractors, Chatham,
rginia.

Bid 3118.242.00
10% for enginesring and additional werk 11,824 .20
Work by State Forces 2,640.00

Amount chargeabTe to project 132,706.00



Route 600, Project 06D0-051-118, C-H1

Drainage Structure and Approaches W, Branch of Corrotoman River, Lancagtar
County. MAward of contract to Tow bidder, C. 0. & W, J. Haymes, General
Contractors, Chatham, ¥irginia.

Bid {Alternate) $165,246.90
108 for sngineering and additions] work 16,524.69
UtiTit1es 14,710.00
Amount chargeable to project 196,482.00

$89,000.00 to be provided for in 1974=-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Routes 622, 616, 635, 615 and 637, Projects 0622-040-140, B-625; 0616-040-
~528; -T#T, 6-627; 0637-031- 144, B-

-
K

Draimage Structure Bryants Mi11, Bridge at Rte, 616 cver Three Cr., Bridge
at Rta. 635 over Poplar Swamp, Br1dga at Route 615 over Cappahaunk Swamp and
Bridge at Rte, 637 over Jones Hole Swamp, Greensville 3 Sussex Counties.
Avard gf c??tract to Tow bidder, Sanford Construction Company. Inc., Sanford,
North farolina.

Bid $391 ,875.20
10% for engineering and additicnal work 39,187.52
Amount chargeable to project 431,063.00

$235,000.00 t0 be provided 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 637, Project 0637-058-145, C-501; 0637-055-126, C-5601; 126, B-512
0,783 M. 5. Mecklenburg-Lunenburg C. L. - 0.582 M1, N, Mecklenburg-Lunenburg

C. L., Macklenburg and Lunenburg Countiet. Award of contract to low bidder,
H. W. Carter Construction Company, Inc., Chase City, Virginia.

Bid {Regular) $423,463 .04
10% for engineering and additional work 42,346.30
Utilities 2,512.08
Amount chargeable to project 468,221.00

$197,000,00 to be provided for in 1974~75 & Subsequent Ysars' Budgets.

Route 639, Project 0639-060-AG5-055

Bridge over South Fork Roanoke River, Huntgomer¥ County, Award of contract
to low bidder, Robertscn Construction Coapany, Inc., Salem, ¥Yirginia.

Bid $45,145.48
10% for engineering and additiomal work 4,518.54
Amount chargeahle to project 45,660,730

gqﬂ.gﬁu.UE to be proyidad from Extraordinary Storm Damage Funds - Montgomery
ounty.



Route 679, Project 0679-014-AG7-001; ABS-172

Drainage Structure and Approachas Little Georgia Creek, Buckingham County.
fward of contrict to low bfdder, Pearscn & White Construction, Inc.,
Appomatiox, ¥irginia.

Bid $50,454.90
10% for engineering and additional work 5,045 49
Amount chargeable to grnject b8, 500.00
$55,500.00 to be provided from Extraordinary 3torm Damage Funds - Buckingham

Gounty.

Route 723, Project 0723-056-137, C-ED01

3.028 M1. N. Int. 29 - 0.574 M{. N. Int. 626, Lurenburg County. Awzrd of
contract to iow bidder, SeTlers Brothers, Inc., Danville, Virginfa.

Construction Right of Wa
Bid {Regular} SEEU‘EF}I'SB' —’mm—l
20

10% for engineering and additional work 39,009, 15
Utilities 7,672.85
Angunt chargeable to project #36,716.00

$272,000.00 to ba provided for in 1974-75 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Varfous Routes, Project GR-27-73

Furnishing and Erecting Steel Beam Guardrall, Culpeper District., Award of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Cherlottesville, ¥irginia.

Eid £86,045.69
10% for engineering and additional work 8,504,906
Amount chargeable to project 93,555.00

To be finagced from 1973-74 Constryction Allocations.
Yaripus Routes, PFroject GR-28-73

Furnishing and Erecting Steel Beam Guardrall, 5teunton District. Award of
contract te low bidder, Hagoner & Wilson, Inc., Carlisle, Kentucky.

Bd $48,045 . 35
10% for engineering and addition2l work 4 .894.53
Amount chargeable to project 53,840.00

To be financed from 1373-74 Construction Allocations.



Yarious Routes, Project P-7-73

Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural Steel, Culpeper District. Award of
contract o low bidder, Pomnns & Thomas Company, Inc., Essingten, Pennsylvania.

Bid $194,900.00
10% for engineering and edditional work 19,490.00
Admount chargeable to project Z14,390.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Interstata &nd Primary and Fairfax and
Arlington Counties' Secondary Maintenance Budgets.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by  Mr. Crawe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Comission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
Decenber 19, 1573, and authorize readvertisement of thesa projects:

Cantrel) Avenue, Project LUD00-115-103, =501

Int. Paul 5t. - Int. Reservoir S5t., City of Harrisonburg. Low bid - 22.3%
over estimate,

Route 220, Project 0220-011-101, C-504

0.797 M1, South SCL Fincastle - 0,940 Mi. North NCL Fincastle, Eotetourt
County, Low bid - 36.9% over astimate,

Route 520, Project 0620-037-178, (-502

KCL Norton - 0.017 M1, S. E. Int, 738, Wise County. Low bid - 15.4% over
astimate.

Rottes EE3E 5345 657 and ?EEE Prnéents 0623-062-A66-017; 0634-062-AE6-0323
- - — i - —) -

Repairs to Four Bridges - Rte. 623, Rte. 634 and Rte. 722 over Rockfish River
amd Rte. 657 over Harris Creek, Albemarle, Nelsun and Avherst Counties,
Low bid - 73.2% over estimate.

Route 711, Project 0717-020-140, C-507, C-503

Int. 147 - 0,246 M, E. Int. 902 (Salisbury Rd.), Chesterfield County.
Low bid - 34,8% over sstimata.

MOTION CARRIED



Maved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Rops,
that

] WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commorwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Commission Em]‘ir.'ies. a combined Tocation and design
public hearing was held in the Stanley Fira Hall on October 4, 1973, at
10:00 a.m., for the purpese of considering the propesed improvement of
Route 340 from 0.107 mile west of the West Corporate Limits of Stanley 1n
Page County to the intersection of Route E3B (Stanley Avenue) in the Town of
S$tanley and a short segment of Route 622 frem the intersestion of Reute 340
?ggthcin the Town of Stenley, State Frojects 0340-06%-110, C-501 and 0622-069=

+ G=-50T, and

WHEREAS, propar notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opintons and
recommendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and their
statemants being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effects of
the proposed projects have been examfned and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with &11 other, has been carafully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the locatfon and major
des fgn features of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan
ag proposed and presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing by
the Departrent's engfneers.

MOTION CARKRIED

¥oved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, 1n sccerdance with the provisfons of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Hichways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, & location and design
ggh]‘fc hearing was held 1n the Yirginia Department of Highways Salem District

fice Audftorfum on Septembar 20, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of

considering the proposed dual Janing of Route 419 (Electric Road) from the
intersection of Route 1431 (Lynchburg-Salem Turnpike) to the intersection of
Rnut$ 11 (Apperson Orive) in the City of Salem, State Project 0419-129-106,
C=507, B-&01, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and 811 those
pressit were given 2 full opportunity to express their opinicns and
recommendations for ar against tha proposed project a5 presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effects of

the proposed project have been examined amd given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with a11 other, has been carefully reviewed.

MOW., THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that the Tocation and major
design festures of this project be approved in accordance with the pian as
proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers, it being undarstood that the profect on Apperson
Drive [Route 11} will be advanced 50 43 to be constructed &long with or
immediately following the construction on Route 479.

MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, that

WHEREAS, 1n zccordance with the statutes of the Comomeealth
of Virginfa and Highway Commission policies, a combined location amd design
puklic hearirg was held 1n the Chesterfleld County Courthouse on
Septamber 25, 1973, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed improvement of Route 611 (Kingsland Road) from the ntersection
of Route 145 (Chester Road) to the fntersection of Route 637 (Hopkins Road)
in Chesterfield County, State Project DE11-020-157, C=501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and 211 these
present were given a full opporiunity to express thelr opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed praject as presented, and their
statemants being duly recorded, amd

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and gfven proper consideration, amd
this evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully raviewed, and

WHEREAS, there was cons{derable epposition voiced by the local
regidents to realigning and widening this route, and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors by
resoiutfon has requested that we improve the Intersection of this route with
Routes 145 and 537, that we ingtall flashing sigrals at the two crossings of
the Seaboard Coast Lina Raflroad, and that we deTete the realigmment and
widening from the project.

HOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the intersecticn of
this routa with Routas 745 and 637 ba improved, that flashing signals be
installed at the two crossings of the Ssaboard Coast Line Ra{iroad, that the
redligmnent amd widening as proposed be deleted, and that the existing road
be resurfaced with bituminous plant mix to improve the cross section, thus
making a sater facility and reducing mafntenance costs.

MOTION CARRIED



Movad by Mr. Elass, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 23.1-43 of the Code cof
¥irginia of 1950, as amended, reguest is made by the Town of Front Royal for
maintenance payments on addiiional straats meeting required standerds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
mede ta the Town of Front Royal on additional streets, totazling 1.44 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective January 1, 1574, for the ?uarteﬂr payments due after March 3%,
1974, The additional streets and nfleage eligible for payment are described

as Fallows:
¥iscose Avenue = From West Main Street to

S. Shenamdoah Ave. 0.22 Mle
5. Shemandcah Ave. = From West Main Street to

Grend Avenue 0D.27 Ma
Stonewall Drive = From Easierly Street East to

Dead End 0,18 Miie
Easterly Street = From Stonewall Drive to

Wine Street 0.17 M{le
Wine Street - From Easterly Street East to

Existing Pavement 0.05 Mile
Leach Street - From Hime Strest to Horseshoe

Orive k.04 Mile
KHorseshoe Drive - From £asterly Street to

Easterly Strest 0.30 Mile
Rodrey Avenue = From Easterly Streat West to

Dead End 0.09 M{le
N. Charles Street = From Rodney Avenue South to

Existing Pavement 0.12 M1a

These additions, totaling 1.44 miles, {ncrease the total mileage in the
Town of Front Royal from 33.89 miles to 35.33 miles of approved streets
subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Londes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-80 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town of Nerrows for
maintenance payments at the annual rate of $1600 per mfle on additional
streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that guarterly payments be
made to the Town of Harrows on additfonal streets totaling 0,90 mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementionad section of the Code,
effective January 1, 1974, for the guarterl p nts due after March 31,
1974, The additiomal streets and mileage e{igi le for payment are
described as follows:

Fleshman S5t. - From Intersection with Route 61 Hest
to Yirginia Avenue 0.15 Mile
¥irginia Ave. = From Haskins 5t. North to NCL Karrows 0.758 Mlle

These add{tiens, totaling 0,90 mile, increase the total mileage 1n the
Towr of Narrows from 17.089 miles to 11.99 miles of approved streets subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, GIass, seconded by Mr, Landes,
that

WHEREAS , under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginta of 1850, as amended, request {1s made hy the Town of Rocky Mount for
maintenance payments on additional streets meating required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made fo the Town of Rocky Mount on a streat 0.43 mile in length and meeting
raquired standards under the aforementioned section of the Coda, effective
July 1, 1973, for the quarterly payments due after September 39, 1973; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that auartar1r ayments be made to
the Town of Rocky Mount on another streat .10 miTa in Tength and meeting
regufred standards under the abova section of the Code, effactive Dctober 1,
1973, for the quarterly payments due after Cecember 31. 1973.

}hfladditinnal streets and mileage €ligible for payment are described as
ol lows :

Tra§l Drive - From State Street East te Dead End 0.431 M1le
Martin Road - From Orchard Avenue (Rt. 640) to
Martin Processing Gompany 0.10 Mile



These additions, totaling 0.53 mile, increase the total mileage in the
Town of Rocky HMount from 17.29 wiles to 17.82 miles of approved streets
subject to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Hall, seconded by Wr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 260 fn Prince Edward County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0460-073-105, C-502; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the o1d read are no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having been
constructed fTn 1feu thereof, and one section of the old road 45 to be
transferved to the Secondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCQLVED, that pursuant tc
Sectfon 33.1-144 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.26 mile of
old Route 380, shown 1n yeTlow and designated as Sections 1 and 3 on the
plat dated November 19, 1973, Project 0460-073-105, C=502, bhe discontinued
as part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectiom 33.1-36
of the Code ¢f Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.98 mile of the old Route 460,
shown 1n red and designated as Section 2 on the plat and project referred
to kereinabove, be transferred from the Primary Systsm to the Secondary
System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Hr. Glass. seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Albemarle, Botetourt, Caroline, Carrcll, Grayson, Halifax, Henry and
Scott Counties have requested that cartain roads which no longer serve as
8 publfc necessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of

Highways.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective

this date:

ALBEMARLE COUNTY -

BOTETOURT COUNTY -

CAROLINE COUNTY -

CARROLL COUNTY -
GRAYSON COUNTY -

HALIFAX COUNTY .

HENRY COUNTY -

SCOTT COuNTY -

Section 10 (B) of old location Rte.

638 from a point 0.035 mi. northeast

of Sta. 166+30 northeasterly 0.048

wmi., Proj. 0635-002=131, (=501 ---wecnmanna
Sections 1 and 2 of old location Rie.

666 from Sta. 19420 nmortheasterly

0.09 mi., Proj. 06&6-011-138, C-50] --==-=-
Section 1 of old location Rete. §38

from Sta. 20450 to Sta. 217435,

Proj. 0638-016-136, C-50] -—=r=cemmeemeeea-
floute 614, from 2.00 miles south

Route &6DE to dead end -~-==- o
Section 5 of old location Rita. 626

from Sta. 27+50 {Rte. 626)

northeasterly 0.61 mi. to the ¢ld

locaticn of Rte. 58, Proj. 0058-038-

10T, C-502 —comimmmmmmmc e e m e a e
Section 1 af old location Rte, &3B

from Sta. GB+60 to 5ta. 69400,

Proj. 638-041-136, C-50] ===-=cemmemme———-
Section 5 of old location Rte. £48

from 0.06 mi. north Rte, 616 to 0,13 mi.
north Rte. 16, Budget Item BODS —veecvwwwr
Section 2 of old Jocation Rte. 6§19

from Sta. 621495 squthwesterly 3.08 ni.,
Proj. 0619-084-129, C-601, B-B1Q ————-—-

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Glass, geconded  Mr. Hall,

that

0.048 Mile

£.09 Kile

0.21 Mile
0.10 Mile

0.61 M{le

0.22 Mla

0.07 Hile

0.08 Mila

WHEREAS, under author{ty of Section 33.1-3#% of the 1950 Cnde

of Yirginia, as amended, the Highway Commizsian may add such additional
roads, hridges and streets as 1t shall deem praper to the Primary System of

Highways; and



WHEREAS, 1n accordance with a resolution adopted by the
Tocal Board of Pledmont ¥irginia Community College, 1t 1s requested that
the entrarce road within the grounds of the community college located
just south of Charlottesville in Albemarle County be added to the Primary
System of Righways; and

WHEREAS, upen 1nspection by our highway engineers, the
vequested road addition has been constructed to conform with standards
required for acceptance for maintenance as a part of the Primary System of
Highways .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the requested road
additfon, leading from the intersection of Route 20 just south of
Charlottesvitle and extending in a westerly direction 0.64 mile Into the
campus grounds of the Piedmont Virginia Community College, be added to
the Primary Svstem of Highways and designated as State Route 388,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-34 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, as amended, the Highway Commission may add such additianal
roads, bridges and sireets as it shall daem proper to the Primary System of
Highways: and

KWHEREAS, in accordance with a resplution adopted by the
Mountain Empire Cowrunity College Bpard, 1t 1s requested that the entrance
road within tha grounds of the comrunity college tocated in Kise County be
added o the Primary System of Highways;: and

WHEREAS, uwpon inspection by our highway engineers, the
requested voad additien has been comstructed to conform with standards
required for acceptance for maintenance as a part of the Primary System of
Highways.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested road
addfticn, leading from the proposed new location of Route 23 northwesterly
0.20 mile into the campus grounds of the Mountain Empire Community College
to a point nezr parking 1ot number 2, be added to the Primary System of
Highways and designated as State Routa 387,

MOTIOM CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1t has beer datermined by the Depariment and
consulting engineers that $400,000 now on deposit {n the State of Virginia
Toll Projects Construction Fund for the Morfolk-¥irginia Beach Toll Road -
1965 Series Bonds 15 not needed for payment of any remaining part of the
cost of initial ¢onstruction of the project, amd

WHEREAS, according to provisicns of Section 410 of the
Trust Indentura, the consulting engineers have approved the transfer of
$400,000 from the Construction Fund to the Reserve Account.

MW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLVED by the State Higohway Commizs{on
that the Trustee be directed to make this transfer fram the Construction Fund
to the Reserve Account.

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by Mr, lamdes, seconded by  Mr. Hall,
at

WHEREAS, *¥n accordance with the statutes of the Comsorwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Cammission polfcies, & combined Tocatfon and destgn
public hearing was held in the Harrisonburg High School Auditorfum on
Septonber 25, 1973, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of considering the
proposed inprovement of Route 11 ISnuth Matn Street) from 0.020 mile south
of the Squth Corporate Limits of Harrisonburg to the intersection of
?E?ttgn Eg%ree:d in the City of Harrisonburg. ¥irginfa, State Project DO11-115-

L y &

WHEREAS, proper notice was gfven {n advance and aTl those
prasant were given a full gpportunity to axpress thelr opinions and
recormendations for or against the proposed project as presanted, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence. along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design featyres of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location and design public hearfng by the
Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr..Roos, seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commerwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Comission polfcies, a combined location and design
public hearing was held in the ¥Virginia Department of Highways Suffolk
District Office Auditorium on December 18, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the
purpose of considering the PFQEHSEd bridge and approaches over the Norfolk
and Nestern Railway on Route 32 frem 0.082 mile north of Eranby Street to
the {ptersection of Washington Street 1n the City of Suffolk, State Project
0032-133-102, C-501, amd

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and thefr
statements being duly regorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social aznd envirommental effects of
the vroposed project have been exemined and given proper consideration. and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLWER, that the locatfon and major
design features of this project be appreved 1n accordamce with the plan as
proposed ard presented at the said Tocaticn end design public hearing by
the Department's engineers,

MCTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, saconded by Mr. GTass,
that

KWHEREAS, Section 33,1-221 of the Lode of Virginia provides a
fund for Fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 tn * . . . be expended by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within
counties, cities and towne to industrial sites on which manufacturing, pro-
cessing or other establiskments will be buiTt under firm comtract or are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Loudoun County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to pravide access to
the new Tacility teo be constructed by Preferred Plastics, Incorporated, near
Dulles Internaticnal Afrport in Loudoun County, estimated to cost $100,000; and



WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has compiied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of tndustrizl access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that $100,000 from the
1973-74 industrial access fund ba allocated to provide adequate access 1o
the new facility of Prafarred Plastics, Incorporaied, to be located near
putles Internationa) Airport 1n Loudoun County. Project 0634-052-188, C-501,
contingent upen the industry's entering 1nto a firm contract for the
construction ef its facility, and the necessary right of way and adjusiment
of utilities being provided at no cost to the industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by  Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets forth
that the Genera) Assembly of ¥irginia has found and declared that it is
* ., . . In the public interest that access roads to public recreatfonal
areas and historfcal sites be provided by using highway fumds . . .";
provides $1,500,000 from highway funds for such purpose; and further provides
that "The State Highway Commissfon and the Commission of Dutdoor Recraation
are hereby authorized to make requlations te carry out the provisfons of
this sectton.”: and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation and the State
Highway Commission have adopted a jofnt policy to govern the use of
recreational access funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of the Code of
¥irginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Sgpervisors of Dimwiddie County and
the Counc1l of the City of Petershurg have by resolutions reguested the use
of recreational access fumds to provide adequats access to the City of
;;;eagzurg;: Appomattox River Park in Dinwiddie County, estimated to cost

s i A

WHEREAS, this reguest has been considered by the Commission
of Dutdoor Recreation and has been found to comply fully with the provisions
of Section 33.1-221; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Jutdoor Recrwation has recomnended
the construction of the aforementioned access.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESCLVED, that $79.000 from the
vecreationz] access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide adequate
access to the City of Petersburg's Appowattox River Fark {n Olmwiddie
County, Project 0600-026-1390, C-501, B-645.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. &lass,
that

WHEREAS, the 1-66 Corrider Transportation Alternates
S:gdy was Tnitiated in September, 1972, and was completed in Hovember, 19733
2

WHEREAS, this study provided for broad citizem participation,
including s51x community workshops to provide the public an opportunity to
express opinfons, ask questions, and to offer suggestions; and

WHEREAS, upen completton of the study, tha Virginia
Department of Highways conducted five and one-half days of public hearings
to recefve citizens' commants on the study report, and a total of 339 persons
spoke during these hearings: and

WHEREAS, Jimmie H. Singleton was selected to serve an the
Citizens' Advisory Committes appointed when the Transportation Alternates
Study began, and was chosen as Chalrman of that Committea; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Singleton also accepted the position of
Moderator for the six community workshops and for the lengthy public hearings,
and served unstintingly in these capacities with fafrness, patience, and
attention to all speakers; and

WHEREAS, Mr, Singlaton's assistance in the study and during
the hearings was performed in the public interest at sacrifice to his
parsonal businass affairs,

NOW, THEWEFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet the Yirginia Highway
Com?ssion does express Tts deepest appreciation te Mr. Singleton for his
exceptfonal contributions in all of these wiays to a matter gf {mportance to
his community and o tha Commomwealth.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, that the Commission
confirm letter ballot action on the following resolution:

WHEFEAS, in comnectlon with Route G618, Industrial Acceas
Project 0818-0860-153, =501, the Commotwealth acouired certatn lands
frem Warwlak Land Company, Inc., et al, by deed dated Aprdl 12, 19?2.
&BI‘ecu:ﬂBdinIEﬂdBﬂﬁkﬁT, Pa.e;ellnﬂinthenﬂiaenrt}ﬁmerk
Gie Clrcult Court of Montgomery County: and

WHEFEAS, during the course of construction, the sald Route B18
vaz slightly altered, which wlll necessitate the acquislition of additianal
rlphit of way on the soutlwest slde af the office revized cerfarline;
=14 ]

WHEREAS, the adjolniry lamiownsers are agreeable to conveying
a deed for the requitred ripght of way In exahange for a deed to fim land
previously acquired and no longer needed; and

WHEREAS, tie 3tete Highway Comdssicner hes certifled in writing
timt toe land lylng between the nortneast proposed right of way line
{4=-28-72} ard the northeast proposed revised right of way line [(F=27-72)
frot a podne 30 feet opposite Statlon 15400 (office revieed cemterline Routs
£138) to a podnt 25 feet oprosits Station 1700 (centerline Route B05) does
ot eomatitute a2 section of the publise rosd end 15 deemed by him no
longer neceesory for the uses of the Stats Higimmy Systenm.

NOM, FEREFORE, the conwveyance of the sald percel, so certified,
in accorisnce with the pm'-.".‘r.sims of* Sectin 33.1=154 of the 1950 Cuxds of
Virglnda, ga serxisd, 1z hereby approved and the Stete Hodway Oomdaaloer
18 authorized to exe!:ut'-e in the name of the Commoitmalth & deed, wthout
warrgnty, to the gdjedning landswners of recopd, for a deed from them
for the land required, s subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
requialte.

MOTION CARRLED



FMoved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. HalT,
et

WIEREAS, in comection with the conatruction of Route 168,
State Hiptmay Project l177-A, the Cormmrmwealth agqulred certaln lands
from W. W, Richdrdson, et al by deed dated Decenber 28, 1337 ap record-
ed In Deed Bock 27, Pamge 160, and from Willlam Tyree by deed dated
Docerder 1%, 1937 as recorded in Deed Book 37, Page 262, Both of
the aforemantioned Instmarents sre recordsd in the Offlce of the Clerk
of the Circult Court of New Kent County; end

WHEREAS, the plans ordginally ealled for the construetion
of four lanes gre? the northbomd larne has never been constructed;
and

WHEREAS, the mdjcining landowner has requested that we
carey to him the wineeded portion of the right of way vhich has never
been used; amd

WIHREAS, the State Hiphwmy Commlsaloner has certifled In
writing that the land lying between the northeast ordzinal proposed
right of way line of Route 168 and the northeest revised proposed
right of way line of sald Route from 2 point spproximstely 40 feet
opposite approximate Station 174450 {centerline present Route 168)
io a point spproximetely B0 feet opposite approximege Stetlon 186+70
{centerline prepent Foute 168} does not conatitute s sectlon of the
piblic road and 1s deomed by him no longer neceassry for the uses of
the State Biglway System.

NCW, THEREFORE, In accordasnce with the prowlslons of §
33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Vinginia, s amended, the conveyance of
the =8id land, so certifiasd, to the owmer of the adjeining lands 18
heretly spproved and the Stete Highway Commiseloner 1s hereby suthoydzed
to execute a deed, withouf werranty, for a conslderetlon acceptable to

the State Higlamy Right of Wsy Englneer, ang subject to such restrid-
tlone ag may be deemedi requlalte,

Motion carrded.



Moved by Wr. Roos, seconded by Mr, Hall, that

WHEFEAR, 1n connectlon with Route &4, State Highwmy Progect
0D64=122-102, M-P02, the Comormealih acquired certaln landa, portions
of which lie cutslde the normal right of way fram Willlem R. Lewls, Jr.
eryl Elizabeth P. Lewls, by deed dated December 8, 1966 as recorded in
Deed Bock 1073, Page 822, and Arthur R. Metzger, by deed dated Decerber
2B, 1966 s recorded in Deed Book 1075, Pege 683, Both of the afore-
mentloned Instruments are of record in the Offlee of the Clerit of the
Corporaticn Court of the Clty of Norfolk; and

past of and adjacent to the east proposed right of way and limlted access
Une from a polnt 131.46 feet opposite Statlon 268+76,15 {centerdine

Foute 64) to a point 132,85 feet cpposite Station 269479,8) {esnterline
Foute 6l) iz not needed for the uses of the State Highsmy Syotem and
the sale of same 1a deemed by Mm to be in the publle interest,

§

THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-53
of the 1950 Code of Vimginia, a= mmended, 1t 18 the Judgment of this

the aale of the purtlon of land, 80 acpured is In the
pblic interest and the State Higiway Commlealaner, 1 hereby authordzed
to execute a deed In the name of the Coomormeslth conweylng same, wlithout
warrenty, to the adjoining landowner of racord for g considerstion
satiefactory to the State Rlght of Way Englnear,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,

that

WHERESAS, in cormection with Route 64, State Higieay Project
0064-122-101, RW-202, the Commonwealth asquired certain lands, a portion
of which lies outalds the normal right of way, froz Abbitt B, Owens and
Darothy R, Owens by deed dated July 18, 1967 ard reconded in Deed Book
1091, Page I0, in the Qffice of the Clerk of the Corporation Court of
the City of Norfolk; and

WHEREAS, The State Highsmy Commisslcyer haz certified In
witing that the reasjdue of the pareel of land, sc acqulred, lying weat
of and adjagent to the west proposed right of way line of the relccated
Orumel Street from & point 25 feet opposite Statiom 2i436.07 {centerline
ralocated Cramel Street) %o a point 25 feet cppoelte Station 26496,27
(centerline relocated Grame]l Strest} is hot needed for the ueses of the
State Hlgiway Systan ard ths sals of game 1= deemed oy him to be in
the publin Intenest.



HoW, THEREFORE, in accordsnce with the provisions of Sectlon
33.1=93 of the 1950 Code of Virgimie, a5 amended, it ie the Judguoent of
thls Commission that the sale of the portion of land, sc acquired, 1s 1n
the publie interest end the State Higiway Commissioner iz hereby autho—
Tlzed to execute a deed in the nae of the Commonwealth conveying sae,
wlthout warranty, to the adjoining lsndowner of record for a consideration
satlefactory to the Stete Right of Wey Engineer,

Motion carrded.

On motfon of Mr. Roos, seconrded by Mr. Hall, the Final Budget -
Norfolk-Yirginia Beach Toll Road - 1974, was approved,

The Chairman stated the May meeting of the Highway Commfssion
would be held Tn Charlottesville on May 2, at the time of dedication
of the Highway Research Council Building which will be named In memory of
Mr. Ti1ton E. Shelburne, first Dfrectcr of Highway Research for the
Depar?nent. The work of the Highway Research Council will be reviewed
at this time.

Mr. Britton reviewed for the Comission events Teading up to the
establishment of an escrow agreement to permit comtractors to place approved
securities on deposit with the State Treasurer in Tieuw of retzinaga on
construction contracts. Approval to establish an escrow agreesent was
given by the Coomission tn July. 1970. The plan put intc effect 1n
Cctober 1972 included @ provisfon whereby a contractor desiring to use
tha escrow privilege must show a cred{t to the Depariment on the project
bid proposal. Exrrienca has not shown this requirement tc have resulted
in any real benafit to the Department, but has been the cause of numerous
mfsunderstandings and errors In bid proposal preparation. Mr. Eritton
recorménded that the credit requiremeént be elininated as & prerequisite for
selecting the esorow privilege. HMotion wes made by My, Janpey, seconded
by Mr. Landes, that the requested change be made. Motion carried. -

Mr. Glass moved that a resalution be drawn up pointing to the
services of the late Judge Robert 5. Weaver, Jr. on the Comissfon and
his interest in other matters 1n ¥irginia. Motion was seconded by
Mr. Janney and carried.



The preliminary feasibility report on proposed outer
roadways, Dulles Access Road, was discussed briefly, but no action was
taken.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:45 a.m,
Approvead:

Moy fo f5. oy o

CRal¥dan

Attested:




